

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CHAIM LERMAN, ROSLYN WILLIAMS,
and JAMES VORRASI, individually and on
behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Defendant.

Hon. Sterling Johnson, Jr.

15-cv-07381 (SJ) (LB)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

 A. Summary of the Litigation..... 3

 B. Settlement Negotiations and Mediation..... 4

III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT 4

 A. The Settlement Class..... 4

 B. The Settlement Consideration and Release of Claims, Anticipated Class Recovery, and Potential Class Recovery 5

 C. Notice to the Settlement Class 6

IV. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Conditional Class Certification of the Settlement Class is Warranted 8

 B. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Settlement..... 8

 C. The Proposed Settlement Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(e)(2) 11

 1. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class 11

 2. The Settlement was Reached After Arm’s Length Negotiations and Private Mediation..... 13

 3. The Substantial Monetary Relief Provided for the Settlement Class is Adequate..... 14

 4. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other 15

 D. The Proposed Settlement Also Satisfies the *Grinnell* Factors 16

 1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of Litigation (Grinnell Factor No. 1)..... 16

 2. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed (Grinnell Factor No. 3) 17

 3. The Risks of Establishing Liability, Damages and Maintaining the Class Action through Trial (Grinnell Factors Nos. 4, 5 and 6)..... 18

 4. The Ability of the Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment (Grinnell Factor No. 7)..... 19

 5. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and in

	Light of the Attendant Risks of Litigation (Grinnell Factor Nos. 8 and 9)	19
V.	THIS COURT SHOULD APPOINT THE SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR AGREED UPON BY THE PARTIES AND APPROVE THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN	21
VI.	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5
<i>Banyai v. Mazur</i> , 2007 WL 927583 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2007)	15
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Chen v. XpresSpa at Terminal 4 JFK LLC</i> , 2021 WL 4487835 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2021).....	7
<i>Chin v. RCN Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1257586 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2010)	5
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	13
<i>Elkind v. Revlon Consumer Prod. Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 9480894 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2017).....	10
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6
<i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman</i> , 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)	6
<i>Handschu v. Special Services Div.</i> , 787 F.2d 828 (2d Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	14
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)	10

In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)8

In re Grana y Montero S.A.A. Sec. Litig.,
2021 WL 4173684 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2021).....7

In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
2012 WL 1920543 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2012)8

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....6, 7, 9

In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.,
312 F.R.D. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)9

In re Sinus Buster Prods. Consumer Litig.,
2014 WL 5819921 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014).....16

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....8

Lizondro-Garcia v. Kefi LLC,
300 F.R.D. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)6

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....10

Mikhlin v. Oasmia Pharm. AB,
2021 WL 1259559 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2021)7

Ortega v. Uber Technologies, Inc.,
2018 WL 4190799 (E.D.N.Y. May 4, 2018)6

Torres v. Gristede’s Oper. Corp.,
2010 WL 5507892 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010)14

Vargas v. Capital One Fin. Advisors,
559 F. App’x 22 (2d Cir. 2014)18

Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.,
2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2014)16

Victoria Perez v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
2019 WL 1568398 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019).....2, 6

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....6, 18, 19

Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.,
2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb 18, 2011).....15, 16, 17

Statutes

New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act1

New York General Business Law.....1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*
